
CHANGE ORDER(s)

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION NO.2

DATED 11/2/2015

FILED WITH CONTRACT # 33796

(PALP, INC DBA EXCEL PAVING CO)



\

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER
CITY OF LONG BEACH

LONG BEACH, CA 90802

Palp, Inc. DBA: Excel Paving Co.
2230 Lemon Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90806

Date:
R-
Contract No.:
Program No.:

November 2, 2015
6972

33796
PW5062-64

PROJECT: Alamltos Park Project Street and Storm Drain Improvements

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION NO. 2

In accordance with Procedures for changes in the work as established
in the specifications, you are authorized to provide all labor, materials and
equipment to do the following:

1. Relocate interfering street light pull box due to
conflict with new No. 5 Traffic Signal Pole at S/E corner
of 7t':, St. and Olive Ave. (RFI 10), as directed by the
Senior Traffic Engineer,
for the lump sum cost of . $ 1,780.67

2. Relocate and reroute the pull box associated conduit
and conductors at N/W corner of 6'r St. and Olive Ave.
(RFI 15), as directed by the Senior Traffic Engineer,
for the lump sum cost of . $ 3,069.97

3. Intercept traffic signal interconnect at 6t~ St. and
Olive Ave. and install new interconnect to the controller
to avoid splicing (RFI 16), as directed by the Senior
Traffic Engineer,
for the lump sum cost of . . $ 5,832.45

4. Furnish and install new traffic signal interconnect cable
per (RFI 23) from 6·-'St. and Alamitos to replace the
existing spliced dual cable, as directed by the Senior
Traffic Engineer,
for the lump sum cost of . . $ 2,614.44

5. Furnish and install all additional conduit and
interconnect cable on Alamitos from 5c~ St. to 6t~ St. at
Alamitos as required per (RFI 11), as directed by the
Senior TrafflC Engineer,
for the lump sum cost of . $ 8,600.91

6. Remove large ficus tree at H-636 E. 7tn St.,
as directed by the City Arborist,
for the lump sum cost of . . $ 1,100.00

7. Remove large ficus tree at H-711 E. 7-~ St. and trim
canopy and grind roots 12 inches below the eXlsting
sidewalk at the Jacaranda N/W Olive Ave. and 7'~ St., as
directed by the City Arborist,
for the lump sum cost of . $ 1,981.00

In accordance with Section 3-3, extra work, of the Standard Specifications
For Public Works Construction 2012 Edition, you are authorized to the
Following:

8. Extend 2 inch GRC loop stub outs, out of new cross
gutters at N/S of 7-' St and Olive Ave, as directed by
the Senior Traffic Engineer,
for the estimated cost of . . $ 2,000.00

R-6S-2-CCC #2 Excel Paving Co. Page of 2



9. Re-route existing advance loop stub out, one standard loop
stub out, and relocate existing traffic signal No. 6E pull
box including conduit and conductors from the new curb
ramp S/E of 7[~ St and Atlantic Avenue, as directed by the
Senior Traffic Engineer,
for the estimated cost of . . $ 7,500.00

10. Relocate the loop stub out adjacent to 638 Atlantic
Avenue at new street light pole RFI 22, as directed by
the Senior Traffic Engineer,
for the estimated cost of . $ 3,000.00

11. Relocate street light pull box and conduit out of new
Catch Basin No.8 location at S/E corner of 7- St and Lime
Avenue, as directed by the Project Manager,
for the estimated cost of . .$ 3,000.00

12. Remove all conflicting striping and install new striping
per Road Closure Striping Plan, as directed by the City
Senior Traffic Engineer,
for the estimated cost of $ 4,500.00

13. Prov i de survey for additional work at T>: St. and Lime Ave,
N/W & S/W corner of 7[' St. and Atlantic Avenue, 6[' St and
MLK curb return and curb and gutter on MLK at 7[~ St., as
directed by the Project Manager,
for the estlmated cost of . .$ 1,500.00

14. Extra traffic signal controller and pull box work
including the covering of traffic signal and pedestrian
heads at 7-' St. and MLK and Alamitos for the closure of
MLK from 6[' St. to 7-' St., as directed by the Senior
Traffic Engineer,
for the estimated cost of . $ 800.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASE TO CONTRACT COST $ 47,279.44
By signing this change order the Contractor acknowledges that it lS
familiar with California Civil Code Section 1542, which reads: "A
general release does not extend to claims wh i ch the creditor does
not know or suspect to exist in his favor at the time of executing
the release, which if known by him must have materially affected his
settlement with the debtor;" and Contractor hereby releases the City
from any unknown claims and waives its rights under Section 1542.

The prices set forth herein above shall be considered full
compensation for all obligations of the contractor associated with
this change order, and the City will not be liable for any claim of
the contractor for delays or extra compensation reSUlting from
performance of the requirements of this change order.

TIME FOR COMPLETION OF ALL WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT WILL BE EXTENDED 10 ADDITIONAL
WORKING DAYS TO 11-17-15.

Recommended by:

Funds are available for this purpose:
/~--.

/~

? L( -tt.
(Date)

R-69i=-CCO #2 Excel Pavlng Co. Page L of =


